MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 7 RESOLVES, 1967

Sell to Samuel B. Grass or such other heirs of Edward Grass as are interested for \$15.29; and if he or they do not pay such amount within 60 days from the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$20.

TRESCOTT TOWNSHIP, Washington County

Lot 5 in lot 20, S. R., E. Div., bnd. S. by Rd., W. by R. B. & V. H. McFadden, N. & E. by E. & J. Morrison, with bldgs.

Sell to Glenn Ramsdell for \$27.81; and if he does not pay such amount within 30 days of the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$30.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 6

RESOLVE, Changing Name of Muddy River Pond to Sebago Cove.

Muddy River Pond; name changed. Resolved: That Muddy River Pond, Cumberland County, be hereafter officially named and referred to as Sebago Cove.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 7

RESOLVE, Authorizing Marcella Levasseur to Bring Action Against the State of Maine.

Marcella Levasseur, authorized to sue the State of Maine. Resolved: That Marcella Levasseur of Van Buren in the County of Aroostook and State of Maine, who suffered on the 29th day of November, 1964 serious personal injuries while driving an automobile, together with her 2 sons, John, age 13 and Phillip, age 9, both of whom were also injured, on a Maine highway, to wit: on Main Street in said Van Buren approaching the Violette Brook Bridge in the County of Aroostook and State of Maine, due, as she claims, to negligence of the State Highway Commission in not sanding the hill and in not providing adequate guardrails, be and is authorized to bring an action in the Superior Court for the County of Aroostook within one year from the effective date of this resolve, against the State of Maine for damages, if any, for negligence, if any, of the State of Maine, and the complaint issuing out of said Superior Court under the authority of this resolve shall be served on the Secretary of State by attested copy by the sheriff or either of his deputies in any county of the State of Maine; and the conduct of said action shall be according to the practice of actions and proceedings between parties in said Superior Court and the liabilities of the parties and elements of damage, if any, shall be the same as the liabilities and elements of damage between individuals; and the Attorney General is authorized and designated to appear, answer and defend said action. Any judgment that may be recovered in such action shall be payable from the General Highway Fund of the State of Maine on final process issued by said Superior Court, or if appealed, the Supreme Judicial Court, and costs may be RESOLVES, 1967

CHAP. 10

taxed for the said Marcella Levasseur if she recovers in said action. Hearing thereon shall be before a Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court or the Superior Court without a jury; and said justice to be assigned by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 8

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Certain Waters in Franklin County.

Fishing in certain waters in Franklin County; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Long Pond, Sandy River Plantation, permitting fly fishing and trolling only, except that bait fishing is permitted from a permanent wharf or shore after May 20th. The daily limit shall be 4 fish and the tributaries shall be open to fly fishing only.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 9

RESOLVE, Designating Dresser-Farwell Mountain in Oxford County.

Dresser-Farwell Mountain, designated. Resolved: That the unnamed mountain in the northwest corner of Batchelder's Grant, Oxford County, Maine shall be officially designated as, and henceforth referred to, as Dresser-Farwell Mountain.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 10

RESOLVE, Authorizing State Highway Commission to Study Desirability of Bridge Across New Meadows River.

Bridge across New Meadows River, study authorized. Resolved: That the State Highway Commission is authorized and directed to make a study of the need and cost of a highway bridge with necessary highway approaches thereto across New Meadows River on now or formerly Route I between the Towns of Brunswick and West Bath, in the County of Sagadahoc, to provide better drainage of water from New Meadows Lake and thereby terminating a polluted condition now existent; and be it further

Resolved: That the State Highway Commission is authorized and directed to make a study of the need and costs of enlarging the opening in the causeway and bridge across New Meadows River on Route 1A between the Town of Brunswick and the City of Bath which is a contributing factor to the polluted water of New Meadows Lake; and be it further